CITY OF NOKOMIS



ORDINANCE NO. 2054

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC WORKS MUTUAL AID NETWORK AGREEMENT (IPWMAN)

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS

THIS 8TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2018

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, this 12th day of October 2018.

ORDINANCE NO. 2054

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC WORKS MUTUAL AID NETWORK AGREEMENT (IPWMAN)

WHEREAS, the Constitution of the State of Illinois, 1970, Article VII, Section 10, authorizes units of local government to contract or otherwise associate among themselves in any manner not prohibited by law or ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, the "Intergovernmental Cooperation Act", 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq., provides that any power or powers, privileges or authority exercised or which may be exercised by a unit of local government may be exercised and enjoyed jointly with any other unit of local government; and,

WHEREAS, Section 5 of the "**Intergovernmental Cooperation Act**", 5 ILCS 220/5, provides that any one or more public agencies may contract with any one or more public agencies to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking which any of the public agencies entering into the contract is authorized by law to perform, provided that such contract shall be authorized by the governing body of each party to the contract; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Nokomis have determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Nokomis and its residents to enter into an intergovernmental agreement to secure to each the benefits of mutual aid in public works and the protection of life and property from an emergency or disaster and to provide for public works assistance, training and other necessary functions to further the response and recovery from said emergency or disaster. The principal objective of the public works mutual aid assistance being the response to and recovery from any emergency or disaster and the return of the community to as near normal as quickly as possible.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois as follows:

SECTION ONE: That the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Nokomis be and are hereby authorized to execute and Agreement for participation in the Illinois Public Works Mutual Aid Network (IPWMAN), a copy of said Agreement being attached hereto and being made a part hereof.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois this 8th day of October, 2018.

YEAS:

Commissioners Brookshire, Voyles, Hard, Voils and Mayor Hill

NAYS:

None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT:

None

Terry Hill, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)	SS
CITY OF NOKOMIS)	

I, <u>Angela Keagy</u>, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on October 8, 2018 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved ORDINANCE NO. 2054, AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC WORKS MUTUAL AID NETWORK AGREEMENT (IPWMAN), which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 2054 including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on October 12, 2018 and continuing for a least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

DATED at Nokomis, Illinois, this 12th day of October, 2018.

(SEAL)

ANGELA KEAGY, CITY CLERK